
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGJON 4 


ATLANTA FED£~AL CENTER 

£1 FORSYTH ST~E2T 


AT;.ANTA, GEORGIA"'~103·a96o 


IdAN 102012 

CERTIFIED MAlL 
RETUl\!'1 RECEIU REQUESTED 

Mr. Jim Hays. President 
Dodge City Travel Center 
426 Alabama Highway 69 South 
Hanceville, Alabama 35077 

SUB]: Consent Agreement and Final Order: 
DooketNn. CWA-04-2011-502S 

Dear Mr. Hays: 

Enclosed is a copy of the Consent Agreement and Final Order for the above referenced maHer. This 
CAFO became effective on the date affiling with the Regional Hearing Clerk ao; required by 
40 C.F.R. §§ 22.6 and 22.31, and as indicated on the Certificate of Service. 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency hereby oUli11eS. you that the Expedited Settlement 
Agreement haq been executed by both parties and is binding on the EPA and you. Upon receipt of your 
assessed penalty of $500.00. the EPA will take no further action against you for the violations cited in 
the ESA, Your copy of the executed ESA is enclosed. 

You must submit your pa),ment within seven (7) days ofyour receipt of this letter by either electronic 
funds transter, certified or cashiers check made payable to "Environmental Protection Agency," The 
check and a letter accompanyiog the check shall reference the name of the responsible party (Oil Spill 
Liability Trust Fund-3ll, Dodge City Travel Center) and the EPA docket numher CWA-I14-20l1-5025, 
and shall be sent depending upon your preferred method ofpayment identified in Enclosure A. 

InWm., AUtirnti (VRL) • hltp:lfwww.epa.gov 

Illill'yeltdin":1Ctabtt· PtilM<l w!l.h "'(ognlllllllt 01 1)&H4InkaM A«jICtold Pap.&t(Mtn!m.Jrn 10% Pcs1<:or~ 


http:hltp:lfwww.epa.gov


At the same time. you shaH send a separate copy of each check and a written statement that the payment 
is 'being made in accordance with this CAFO, to the persons at the following addresses: 

Ms, Patricia BuHock 

Regional Hearing Clerk 

U.S. EPA - Region 4 

61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 

Atlanta. Georgia 30303-&960 


Me Mel Rechtman 

South Enforcement and Compliance.SectiQll 

ReRA and OPA Enforcement and Compliance Branch 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency; Region 4 

61 Forsyth Stree~ S.W. 

Atlanta, Georgia 30303 


Ifyeu have any questions. please contact Mel Rechtman at (404) 562-8745. 

Sincerely, 

~~a~ 
RCRA ""d OPA Enforcement nod Compliance Branch 
RCRA Division 

Enclosures: 

I. Expedited Settlement Agreement 
2. Payment fnformation 

ce: USCG 



COLLECTION INFORMATION 

CHECK PAYMENTS: 

lJ.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Fines and Penalties 
P.o. Box 979077 
SL Louis, Missouri 63197-9000 

WIRE TRANSFERS: 

Wire transfers should be directed to the Federal Reserve Bank ofNew York 

Federal Reserve Rank of New York 
ABA ~ 021030004 
Account ~ 68010727 
SWIFT address ~ FRNYUS33 
33 Liberty Street 
New York, New York 10045 

Field Tag 4200 of the Fedwire message should read "D 680 I 0727 Environmental Protection Agency" 


OVERNIGHT MAIL: 

ILS. Bank 
1005 Convention Plaza 
Mail Station SL-MO-C2GL 
st. Louis, Missouri 63101 

Contact: Natalie Pearson 314-418-4087 

ACH (also known as REX or remittance express) 

Automated Clearinghouse (ACH) for receiving u.s. currency 
US Treasury REX / ACH Receiver 
5700 Rivertech Court 
Riverdale, Maryland 20737 
Contacts: John Schmid 202-874-7028 or 
Remittance Express 1-866-234-5681 
ABA ~ 051036706 
Transaction Code 22 - checking 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Account 310006 
CTXl'ormat 



llNITED STATES t:NVIRONMENTAL PROn:CTION AGENCY 

REGION 4 


61 FORSYTH STREET, ATLAl'IT A, GEORGIA 30303 

EXPEDITED SPILL SETTLEMEIiT AGREEMENT 


DOCKET 1\0. CWA-04~2011·5025 

On: April 9, 201 1 Time: 11;00 
At: or near 426 AL MY 69 S, CuUnulfl, Cullmau Count)', 
Alabama, Dodge City Travel Center (Respondent) 
dlRchurgoo an estimated 400 gallons of 011 in violation of 
SccLion 311(b)(3) of the Clean Water Act (the Act). 8S 

noted un the attached ALLEGED CIVIL VIOLATION 
(Fonn), which Ie; hereby im;:orp&ated by reference. 

Tbe hl'A fmds the RC$pondent's conduct is subject to the 
discharge prohibition of Section 3U(b)(3) of the Act, as 
described in that statute and further described by 
40 C.F.R. § 110,3. The Respondent admits being subject 
to Section 31l(bX3) and that the EPA hus jurisdiction 
over the- Respondent and the Respondent's conduct as 
described in the Form. Respondent neither admits nor 
denies the Allegations in the Fom!. 

The HI:'A is authorizt.'d to enter into this Expedited Spill 
Settlement Agreement under the authority vested in the 
AdministraLOr of the EPA by Section 311{h)(b)(B)(i) of 
the Ad, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(bX6)(BXi). as amended by the 
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, and by 46 C.F.R. § 22J3(b). 
The parties enter into tbis Expedited Spill &ltlcmcnt 
Agreement in order to settle the civil violation described 
in the Form for a penalty oUSOO.OO. Respondent eonsents 
to the assessment of this penalty. 

This Expedited Spilt Settlement Agreement is aJso subject 
to the following terms and conditions: Respondent 
certifies. subject to c.ivjl and ¢:fiminal penalties for making 
a mIse submission to the United States Government. that 
it bas im'cstigated the ~aU$e of the spill. it has cleaned up 

the spill pursuaru to federal requirements a1. a cost of 
$ '~,"" ·Wan it asta efii.:urn.'CliveactIOflli atwil~'OO "" d' h k .. th 'I 
prevent funrre spills.- 11te Respondent also by signatur¢ on 
thi.~ Expedited Spill Settlement Agreement agrees to 
payment of the penalty assessed. Do not endose 
payment. Upon re.:eiving written execution of this 
Ab'1'ccment, Respondent shall submit pa)'ment within 45 
days by certified check or electronic funds transfer for 
$500.00 payable to the "US Environmental Protel1ion 
Agency CWA-311"" Instructions on bow to rnak(: this 
payment wilJ be included in the written notice that will be 
issued when the Expedited Spill Settlement Agrl:emem 
becomes effective. 

Upon signing and returning this Expedited Spill 

Settlement Agreement to the EPA, Respondent waives 

the opportunity for a hearillg (lr appeal pursuant to 

Section 311 of the Act, ami comocnl.s to the EPA's 

approval of the Expedited Spill Seulement Agreement 

without tUrtber notke. 


After this Bx:peditcd spm Settlement Agreement 
be-,comes effective and the assessed penalty is paid, the 
EPA witl lflke no funber action against the Respondent 
flTf the violation of Section 311{b)(3) of the Act 
described in the Fonn. However, the EPA does not 
waive any rights to take any enforcement action for any 
other past, present, or furore ViOlation by the Respmdcnt 
of Sea:ion 311(bX3} of the Aet or of any otnte'T federal 
statute or regulation, By its first ;;ignalure. the EPA 
ratifies the Findinb'S and Alleged Violation set forth In 
the Fonn. 

This Expedited Spill Settlement Agreement is hinding on 
the parties signing below, and etfettive upon the EPA's 
filing of the docl.1nlent with the Regional Hearing Clerk 
If the Respondent does not sign and retnm this 
Expedited Spill Settlement Agreement as. presented 
within 14 days of the date ufits receipt, the proposed 
Expedited $pm Settlement Agreement is withdrawn 
without prejudice to the EPA's ability to file any other 
enrorc-etnent action fur tlw violation itklltil1ed iii the 
Forro. 

APPROVED BY RESPONDENT: 

Name (print);. j \ M .t\~y.;L_ . f'I4 
c;;p 

TitJe(print):'j,p.r_"".~_..~;d"V\+ ... ~.-1::X:~;::; 1"'1 
__ __ ;"."'. 


Signature: ~ :::'Q(") 


/ J' ~ ~ a~ 

OVEbBVTI-fEEPA: _< 


~ i-.." ····"~z~ "~::. 

4(')~ ~f'" 
<,J~g~oh~g.~ Date ( t, ~ _ 
CC. at' A Zapata, Clll ~. <: 
RCRA and OPA Enfurcement and Compliance ~ 
RCRADivisioll 

IT IS SO ORDERED; 

~ k~ p~~Date /t.L ~ 
Susan B. Schub 
RegionaJ Judicial Officer 

0 

http:oUSOO.OO


ALLEGED ClVAL VIOLATION - DOCKET NO. CWA-04-201l-5025 

1. Dodge Chy Travel Center, Respondent, is a corporation with a place of husiness located at 426 
Alabama Highway 69 South. Hanceville. Alabama. The respondent is a person within thc meaning of 
Section 311(0)(7) ofthe Clean Water Act. 33 U.S.C. § 132 I (a)(7) (Act). 

2. Respondent is the owner of an onshore facility within the meaning of Section 311 (a)(IO) of the Act. 
33 U.S.C. § 1321 (a)(10), which was Incated at or near 426 Alabama lIighway 69 South, Culhnan, 
Cullman County, Alabama ("facility"). 

3. Section 31 I (h)(3) ofthe Aet prohibits the discharge ofoil into or upon the navigable wnters of the 
United Stales or adjoining shorelines in such quantities that have been detennined may be harmful to the 
public health or welfare or environment Qfthe United Statcs. 

4. For purposes of Section 3 II (h)(3) and (b)(4) ofthc Act, 33 U.S.C. § 132 I (b)(3) and (b)(4), 
discharges of oil into or upon the navigable waters of the United States in such quantities that have been 
determined may be harmful to the public- health,. welfare or environment of the United States are defined 
in 40 CYK § 110.3 to include discharges ofoil that (1) violate applicable water quality standard" 
(2) cause a mm or a sheen upon or discoloration of the surface of the water or adjoining shorelines Or, 

(3) cause a sludge Of emulsion to be deposited beneath the surface of the water or upon the adjoining 
shorelines. 

5. On April 9, 2011, Respondent disch.arged an estimated 400 gallons of oil as defined in Section 
311(.)(1) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(I), from its facility into or upon Marriott Creek, which flows 
into Mulberry Fork of the Warrior River, and adjoining shorelines.. 

6. Marriou Creek, which flows into the Mulberry Fork ofthe Warrior River is a "navigable vvater of the 
United States", as defined in Section 502(7) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7), and 40 C,F.R. § 110.1, and 
js subjec,t to tbe jurisdiction of Section 311 ofthe Act. 

7. Respondent's April 9, 2011. discharge ofoil from its facility caused a sheen upon or discoloration of 
the surface or the adjoining shoreline of Marriott Creek, or caused a ~Juilge or emulsion to be deposited 
beneath lhe surface. and therefore, was In a quantity that ha'\ been detennined may be harmful under 
40C.F.R. § 110.3. 

8. Respondent's April 9, 2011, discharge ofoil from its facility into or upon Marriott Creek and 
adjoining shorelines in a quantity that has been determined may he harmful under 40 C.F.R. § 110.3 
violated Section 311(b)(3) of the AcL Pursuant to Section 311(b)(6)(B)(i) of the Act, 
and 40 C.F.R. § 19.4, the Respondent is liable for civil penalties ofup 10 $16,000 perviolarlon, up to a 
ma,imum oJ'$37,500. 



Docket No. CWA-04-2011-5025 

Ct:RTIFfCATE OF SERVICE 

The undet'Rigned certifies that a true and CQffect copy of the attached Consent Agreement and 
Final Order, in the Matter of Dodger<i'Y, Travel Center, Docket No. CWA-04-20 11-5025 (tiled 
with the Regional Hearing Clerk ""'AN 10 2U1lJlI) was served aJAN 10 20Wll in 
lhe manner specified 10 each of the person set forth below: 

Mr. Jim Hays, President CERTifIED MAlL 
Dodge City Travel center Return Receipt Requested 
426 Alabama Highway 69 South 
Hanceville, Alabama 35077 

Mel Rechtman Via EPA~s internal Mal! 
RCRA and OPA Erd'orccmcnt and Compliance Branch 
!J.g. EPA - Region 4 
61 Forsyth Street, S. W. 
Atlanta. Georgia 30303 

Quantindra SmiUl Via EPA's Internal Mail and PDF 
RCRA & OPA Enforcement & Complilll1ce Branch 
U,S. EPA - Region 4 
61 Forsyth Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

Date:kJ b -l;l \~WDu~2oek 
Belinda J;;;;;rw~).cting Regional Hearing Clerk 
United States Environmenta1 
Protection Agency) Region 4 
Atlanta Federal Center 
61 forsyth Street, S.W. 
Atlanta. Georgia 30303 
(404) 562-95Il 

• 



EPA ACCOliN rs RECEIVABLE CONTROL NUMBER FOR.\i 

I'AYMENTDUE DATE:_____ 


TO BE COMPLETED BY TUE QRGINA'flNG OFI"lCE: 

(Attlf~h 1\ copy (Of the liM) orde.- and iTlIJlsmlttslletter to DefemhmtIRnpundeut) 


Thill. form was origioated by: Mel Reshtmao 
(Name} (Date) 

In the ___c:"R~Q~E",C",'B,-________••t 404/562-8745 
(Office) (Phon~ Number) 

D Non.-SF Judicial Onftrf('t)IlKul De.:r« 
{;SAOCOLLECTS ~J ·\dminilJU':ttiw tlrdnK:On5I'Dr "grUllltRt 

fMO L"'OU.t:CT~ PA Y_'W.L'T 

D Sf Judkju' QrderK't)IlWRt Jktru 
DOJ COLLECTS D 

o 
(h.('~jgl'" Rilling ~ C.m P.cbglt requrrltdt 
S«»t with bin 

.:\ot \lent wiU, bUl 

This is an origiWlI debt 

C 
D Thi¥ i~» mooificUi..-..a 

rA YEt:: Dodge City Trnvel Center 

, 
The Case Ilockd Number: CWA:H:2011-SOlS'-___ 
The Site Spet:UIC Superfund Account Number: 
The Dcsignated RcgionalJHtadquarters Program Oflke: HeRA DMsk\n 

To Be Completed By Cinci!HH!.t!J!lnaRcr. Cen~!: 


The IFMS Accounts Re<:civllblt Control Number is: Date: 12011 

DISTRIBUTION: 


A, J1!DJCfAI, ORDERS: Ctlpits of thiJ: form wit. an atucbed fop)' oftile tront I'4f of Ute FINAL J{;D[ClAl, ORDER 

$lMtdd be mailed ro: 

bt>bt Thatldng 0fIktr 
£.viTomnfllml E.fQl'",lUtnt Sectioo 
lkp.rtmfDt ofJU...mf RM 16.7 
1".0. Bill 7611, De:aJamln Fl'1lnJdlll Sfitloo 
WaslliagtoD, D,C. 20044 

2, 
J. 

Orlgiuti•• 001« {llD) 
~naud l'rnI!nm Offict 

OrIginating Offite J. O(!,ignattd Program Office 
I. Rt:gkIM1 H"rint: f:!trk 4, ReniMl.1 C"nul'lUl (tAD) 
L 


